

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

,

Chapter 283.

An act to incorporate the New Castle Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Algernon S. Austin, James B. Hall, Cyrus Cotter, Corporators, SECT. 1. Charles H. Merrill, John H. Converse and Simon Handley, their associates and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company Corporate name. of the New Castle Bank.

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou-SECT. 2. sand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said bank shall be located and established in New Castle, Location. in the county of Lincoln.

The said corporators are hereby authorized and Rights, powers, SECT 3. empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon all such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved April 1, 1854.]

Chapter 284.

An act to incorporate the Maine Oil Cloth and Carpet Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Elisha E. Rice, Richard D. Rice, John Hubbard, Corporators. Simeon Savage and William S. Robinson, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body corporate, by the name of the Maine Oil Cloth and Carpet Company, with Corporate name. all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities General powers, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are hereby authorized to purchase and hold Capital. real and personal estate, not exceeding in value at any one time two hundred thousand dollars. And said corporation may By-laws. establish such by-laws as they shall deem suitable and proper to carry into effect the purposes and interest of the association, not repugnant to the laws of this state.

The first meeting of the corporation shall be called First meeting. SECT. 2. by Elisha E. Rice, by giving notice to each incorporator of the time and place of said meeting.

[Approved April 1, 1854.]

Снар. 283.

duties, &c.